Scott County, Iowa Administration - Purchasing Division 600 West Fourth Street, Davenport, IA 52801-1030

REQUEST FOR BIDS

Scott County Requisition No. 19616-B

Submission <u>Due Date</u>: Thursday, May 4, 2023 No Later Than: 3:00 PM

Description

WEST LAKE PARK – PARK TERRACE CAMPGROUND SEWER INSPECTION AND REPAIR

Sealed bids will be received until 3:00 PM CDT, on May 4, 2023 at the **Scott County Conservation Board** located at 14910 110th Avenue, Davenport, Iowa 52804. At that time and place, sealed bids will be opened and publicly read aloud for the West Lake Park - Park Terrace Campground.

Please see **Notice to Bidders** for details and location of plans and specifications, drawings, contract documents, etc.

Questions regarding this project may be directed to Shane Oyler at Shive-Hattery, email soyler@shive-hattery.com or 563.635.7258.

Scott County does not do business with Debarred Vendors and may be verified on Sams.gov. All vendors should be registered with Sam.gov and must have a Unique Entity ID.

*Scott County reserves the right to accept the bid

TIME: 10:00 AM

Quote Submitted by:

	from the lowest responsible bidder.
Name/Title	·
	Scott County may in its sole discretion make an equitable adjustment in the pricing if pricing or availability of supply is affected by extreme and unforeseen volatility in the marketplace that is by circumstances that
Company	satisfy all of the following: 1) The volatility is due to causes wholly beyond the successful bidder's control. 2)The volatility affects he marketplace or industry, not just the particular successful bidder source of supply. 3) The effect on pricing or availability of supply is substantial. 4) The volatility so
Date	affects the successful bidder that continued performance of the contact would result in a substantial loss. Any adjustment would require irrefutable evidence and written approval by the Director of Budget & Administrative Services.
Phone	
	RELEASED:
	(SCOTT COUNTY USE ONLY)
Email	DATE: 4/18/2023

"By virtue of statutory authority, a preference will be given to products and provisions grown and coal produced within the State of Iowa."

SECTION 00 1311

SCOTT COUNTY RFB#19616-B NOTICE TO BIDDERS

BIDS DUE: MAY 4, 2023 03:00 PM LOCAL TIME

SCOTT COUNTY CONSERVATION BOARD 14910-110TH AVENUE, DAVENPORT, IA 52804

PROJECT: WEST LAKE PARK - PARK TERRACE CAMPGROUND

OWNER: SCOTT COUNTY CONSERVATION BOARD

ENGINEER: SHIVE-HATTERY, INC.

2144 56TH AVENUE WEST BETTENDORF, IA 52722 563.635.7300

Sealed bids will be received by the Owner at the Scott County Conservation Board, 14910-110th Avenue, Davenport, IA 52804 until 03:00 PM, local time, on May 4, 2023. At that time and place, sealed bids will be opened and publicly read aloud for the West Lake Park - Park Terrace Campground.

Bids will be considered by the owner at a public meeting to be held at Scott County Conservation Board, 14910-11th Avenue, Davenport, IA 52804, 3:00 PM, local time, May 17, 2023, or at such later time and place as may then be fixed.

The extent of work on this project is the furnishing of all labor, equipment, and materials for the construction of improvements generally described as follows:

Inspection of approximately 3,397 linear feet of sewer laterals, refurbishment of approximately 1,360 linear feet of sewer main, and replacement of 4 manholes, including lateral connections. Depending on results of the field inspection, the project may also include point repair of sewer laterals, minor manhole adjustments, service riser repairs, and new manhole castings.

All work is to be done in compliance with the drawings and specifications prepared by Shive-Hattery, Inc., which are now on file for public examination at Shive-Hattery's Office 2144 56th Avenue West, Bettendorf, IA 52722 and at Scott County website: https://www.scottcountyjowa.gov/administration/bids-rfps.

Bidding forms, copies of the plans and specifications, and contract documents can be obtained at https://www.shive-hatteryplanroom.com or Quad Cities Rapid Reproductions 3872 Elmore Avenue, Davenport, IA 52807 (563) 445-3081.

Neither owner nor engineer will be responsible for full or partial sets of bidding documents, including addenda if any, obtained from sources other than Shive-Hattery, Inc. or Rapids Reproductions.

Each bid shall be accompanied by bid security meeting the requirements of the specifications and made payable to the Owner in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the total amount of the bid.

Questions regarding this project may be directed to Shane Oyler at Shive-Hattery, email soyler@shive- hattery.com or 563.635.7258.

The bids received will be evaluated as provided in the Instructions to Bidders. This project, in whole or in part, will be funded with State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLRF).

The Scott County Conservation Board reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive technicalities and/or irregularities.

If the contract is awarded by the Scott County Conservation Board, the proposed improvements shall be fully completed within the Contract Time of 240 calendar days from Notice to Proceed. A Notice to Proceed shall be issued the same day as execution of the Agreement by the Scott County Conservation Board which is anticipated to be in June 2023.

Published by order of the Scott County Conservation Board, Davenport, Iowa.

END OF SECTION 00 1311

West Lake Park - Park Terrace Campground Project # 2132202540

Issued for Rebidding Scott County RFB#19616-B

NOTICE TO BIDDERS 00 1311 - 1